

## FOI1119 – FOI request concerning the Trust’s relationship with the Hampshire Health Record

---

I can confirm that Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust holds the information you requested:

I am interested in the relationship (if any) between your organisation and the Hampshire Health Record (clinical data repository).

- Please could you tell me whether your organisation has commenced extracting and uploading personal confidential hospital data about patients to the HHR?  
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust has commenced extracting and uploading information about patients to the HHR.
- If not commenced already, do you have plans to commence feeds into the HHR at any time between now and 31st March 2017?  
N/A

If the answer to both of the above is no, then thank you very much, ignore the remainder of this request, and please consider my request closed.

However, if your organisation has already commenced uploading, or is planning to before March 31st 2017, then please can you provide me with the following:

- Any and all fair processing information (posters/leaflets/handouts) made available, or planning to be made available, to patients informing them of this new use of their data  
Regarding the requested information, we are withholding this information using a section 21(1) exemption under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This exemption covers information which is already reasonably accessible in the public domain. Please therefore be advised that the requested information is available on our website at the following link: <http://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/care/medical-records/>. The requested documents are available for download on the right hand side of the page. Please also find our Information Sharing leaflet attached for your ease of reference.  
Information for patients regarding the processing and use of their information as part of the HHR is also available directly from the HHR’s website: <http://www.hantshealthrecord.nhs.uk/>.
- Any and all policies on the implementation of HHR feeds by your organisation  
The implementation of HHR feeds by our organisation began prior to the establishment of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. The Trust was established in April 2011 through the merger of two predecessor NHS bodies, Hampshire Partnership NHS Trust and Hampshire Community Health Care, and therefore any policies regarding the implementation of HHR feeds would have been created by each of these predecessor NHS bodies.  
We therefore believe that any policies on the implementation of HHR feeds by these bodies would be held by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning Support Unit. They are hosted by NHS England, and therefore under our section 16 duty to provide

advice and assistance, we recommend that you direct your request for this information to NHS England (<https://www.england.nhs.uk/contact-us/foi/>).

- The types of information that you will be extracting and uploading to the HHR  
**Data Exported from Open RIO to HHR**

Data	ICS Patients	Mental Health patients
Patient Demographic	✓	✓
Care Plans	✓	
Contact Details (e.g. next of Kin)	✓	✓
Immunisations	✓	
Problems	✓	
Interventions	✓	
Referrals	✓	
Diagnosis	✓	
Alerts	✓	✓
Allergies	✓	✓
Clinical Contacts (Appointments)	✓	✓
Activity from Appointment (Direct Care)	✓	

- The opt-out form (or process) available to patients to express dissent to this type of processing of their data, and so block uploading of their personal confidential data to the HHR by your organisation (in line with the DPA and NHS Constitution)  
Please find below a screenshot of the 'Information Sharing Opt Out From' from Open RiO that is completed when a patient expresses dissent to the Trust regarding this type of processing of their data.

As with our above answer to your third question, information for patients regarding opting out of the HHR is available from their website at the following link:  
<http://www.hantshealthrecord.nhs.uk/your-information/how-to-control-your-record>.